
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Governance, Audit and Performance Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 15th March, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chairman: Councillor E Oliver 
Members: Councillors H Asker, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), M Foley, A Khan, 

B Light, T Loveday, S Luck and J De Vries 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Dean, V Isham and G Smith 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=337&MId=5984&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 2022/23 Corporate Risk Register Update - Review of Current 

Risks 
 

9 - 26 

 To note the 2022/23 Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 
 
4 Q3 Performance Indicator Data and Analysis 

 
27 - 46 

 To note the report. 
 

 
 
5 Annual Accounts (Verbal report) 

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Corporate Services to provide a 
position statement. 
 

 

 
6 Uttlesford Norse Services Ltd. (Verbal report) 

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Corporate Services to provide a 
position statement. 
 

 

 
7 Internal Audit Update (Verbal report) 

 
 

 The Audit Manager to provide a position statement. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting 
[...]
ficer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/460/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), M Foley, A Khan, B Light, 

S Luck and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), C Gibson (Democratic Services 
Officer), A Knight (Assistant Director - Business and Change 
Management), J Reynolds (Assistant Director - Legal and 
Governance), S Russell (Interim Director - Housing, Health and 
Communities) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services). 

 
  

GAP73   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were given by Councillor Emanuel. Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillor Foley. 
  
Non-pecuniary interests were declared by Councillor Luck (Debden PC), 
Councillor Driscoll (Birchanger PC) and Councillor Light (Saffron Walden TC). 
 
  

GAP74   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 were approved as 
correct.  
  
  

GAP75   AUDIT AND SIGN OFF 2019/20 ACCOUNTS REVIEW UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director - Legal and Governance introduced her report. She said 
that the report had been compiled following a quality review which had been 
undertaken by Bevan Brittan Solicitors. 
  
In response to various questions, officers said that: 

        The 2019/20 accounts could not be signed off yet and that discussions 
were on-going with the External Auditor in order to re-open the accounts. 

        Any significant post 2019/20 balance sheet events would have to be 
considered that might require additional narratives. 

        This would also be dependent on auditor availability. 
  

Members noted the update regarding sign off of the Council’s accounts, the 
recommendations of the review and the amendments to the Constitution that the 
Monitoring Officer would make under delegated authority.  
  
 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

GAP76   GENERAL CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Assistant Director - Legal and Governance introduced her report. She said 
that where new clauses were to be added they had been highlighted in yellow in 
the report. 
  
In response to various questions, officers said that: 

        Rule 3 outlined the position for calling extraordinary meetings. It was the 
role of the Chief Executive to legally issue the summons for such 
meetings and not to call the meeting. The two functions legally were 
required to be separate. 

        Paragraph 5.2 of the report detailed arrangements for meetings 
convened at short notice. 

        Paragraph 6.3.7 of the report outlined the specific obligation for Scrutiny 
Committee to carry out the functions assigned to a Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committee pursuant to Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 
2006. 

  
Councillor Foley joined the meeting at 7.20 pm. 
  
Members noted the update to the report at paragraph 1.3 and the amendments 
made by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers which would be made to 
the Constitution as outlined in appendix one of the report and the amendments 
shown in paragraph 13 made by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers 
which would be made to the Constitution as outlined in appendix two of the 
report. 
  
  

GAP77   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY TOOLKIT ASSESSMENT  
 
The Assistant Director – Business and Change Management outlined the report. 
She referred to Appendix A – Procurement Assessment using National 
Procurement Strategy Toolkit and said that the green ticks indicated where the 
Council was considered to be currently and the red ticks were for future 
ambition. She said that the life of the Strategy was for four years, with three and 
a half years remaining. There would be an annual review that would be brought 
back to GAP Committee. Councillor Hargreaves was now the Portfolio Holder 
with responsibility for Procurement and training for GAP Members had been held 
in November 2022. 
  
In response to various questions, officers: 

       Outlined how environmental matters, social value and the green agenda 
were covered within the National Procurement Strategy. 

       Addressed the questions referring to the need for leadership and 
innovation together with the culture of procurement and contract 
management. 

       Explained that the Council was starting from a developing base with 
limited resources. 

       Said that all comments would be taken on board. 
  

Page 5



 

 
 

Councillor Khan thanked the Assistant Director – Business and Change 
Management for her efforts. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

GAP78   QUARTER 2 2022/23 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT  
 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services introduced the report. He said 
that overall the report had identified a drop in performance of some indicators 
and that further work was being undertaken with individual services. He outlined 
the performance information detailed in Paragraphs 13, 14, 15 and 16 and the 
details contained in Appendices A and B. He also confirmed that the Insurance 
PI’s were currently under review and that an improved reporting mechanism was 
being taken forward for the Human Resources PI’s. 
  
In response to various questions, officers said that: 

        In respect of KPI 05 Percentage of Council Tax collected, this was an 
‘amber’ status. However, the Chair pointed out that the current collection 
rate was higher than the same time last year. 

       In respect of KPI 14 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting, the outturn figure was an estimate and final 
figures would be available shortly. 

       In respect of PI 60 Number of Insurance Claims made for the period, 
responsibility for Grounds and Buildings monitoring rested with various 
parties. The Director – Finance and Corporate Services undertook to 
provide Members outside of the meeting with appropriate schedules of 
inspection works. 

       Areas of most concern currently related to the cost of living issues and 
consideration was being given to picking up all relevant indicators under 
this heading. 

  
The report was noted. 
  
  

GAP79   GRANT POLICY  
 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services introduced the report. He said 
that the intention was for this to be an interim document for the next 12 months 
and that the aim amongst officers was to move towards a more commissioning 
framework. 
  
The Chief Executive said that Grants Policies had only been for one year at a 
time and it was his intention to bring back a further Grant Policy paper in summer 
2023. He said that he was sharing his thoughts in respect of moving forward 
largely on a commissioning basis. 
  
In response to various comments and questions, officers: 

        Acknowledged the significant uncertainties in respect of future grant 
funding, particularly due to economic circumstances. Uncertainty would 
need to be managed. 

Page 6



 

 
 

        The difficulties that smaller groups might experience within a 
commissioning framework. 

        Promised to circulate the criteria being used for £300,000 climate 
change grants. 

        Acknowledged the significant challenges faced by the County Council 
and said that they would work with them. 

        Agreed to produce the policy in Plain Language. 
  
The Chair summarised the position in that the policy was a work in progress and 
took a show of hands to support the recommendation.  
  

RESOLVED that the Committee recommended the Grant Policy to 
Cabinet for formal adoption. 

  
  

GAP80   UPDATE ON COUNCIL HOUSING MAINTENANCE AND REGULATORY 
COMPLIANCE  
 
The Chair introduced the report and welcomed the Interim Director, Housing, 
Health and Communities to the meeting. 
  
The Chief Executive outlined the current situation as detailed in Paragraphs 10 – 
18 of the report and particularly highlighted arrangements in place to manage 
reported cases of damp and mould, where the Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities had asked for reports back within three weeks. 
  
In response to various comments and questions, officers: 

        Explained the role that would be played by the new contract manager and 
the fact that he would have access to the full system which would enable 
every complaint to be looked at. 

        Considered that the likelihood of a Regulatory Improvement Notice being 
served on the Council was probably below 50%. The Council had 
commissioned Penningtons, experts in this area, to validate all data and 
the Regulator had requested a copy of the report when available. 

        Said that in respect of damp and mould cases, the data was being 
scrutinised but that this area had not previously been an indicator. The 
work being undertaken would establish historical cases and timescales. 

        Said that a Complaints Management Policy was being developed. 
        Asked Members to provide any information in respect of known cases of 

damp and mould. 
        Clarified the role of Environmental Health in cases where private 

landlords had issues of damp and mould and where enforcement action 
could be taken or utilising the Housing Options route. Action could even 
be taken through the Proceeds of Crime Act. 

        Said that they were looking to engage with all tenants through a new 
Communications Strategy to encourage tenants to report damp and 
mould in their home.  

       Said that the issue of stock condition surveys, which should be carried out 
on a rolling five-year programme, had been taken up with UNSL, who had 
indicated that they were looking to catch up on the backlog. 

  

Page 7



 

 
 

Members noted the report. 
  

  
  
  
  
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm. 
  
 
  

Page 8



 

Committee: Governance, Audit & Performance Committee 

Title: 2022/23 Corporate Risk Register Update – 
Review of current risks  

Date:  
Wednesday 15th 
March 2023 

Report 
Author:  

Paula Evans 
Risk, Contracts & Performance Manager 
pevans@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Key Decision: 
No 

 
Summary 
 
1. This report provides the committee with an update of the 2022/23 Corporate 

Risk Register (CRR), which includes corporate-level risks that have been 
identified and managed during the 2022/23 year. 

2. It also provides an update on which risks will be carried forward to the 2023/24 
CRR and which will be excluded, including the reasoning why. 

Recommendations 
3. That the 2022/23 CRR is noted. 
 
Financial Implications 
4. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, other than 

those risks directly addressing Financial Control (22-CR-01) and Investments 
(22-CR-12). 

Background Papers 
5. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report: 

• Governance, Audit & Performance committee reports, providing previous 
updates on Uttlesford District Council’s Corporate Risk Register 

• UDC Risk Management Policy 

Impact 
6.  

Communication/Consultation 
Internal communication on risk 
management is required through CMT and 
SMT meetings. 

Community Safety No specific implications 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

mailto:pevans@uttlesford.gov.uk


Equalities 
None beyond general management of 
equality an
[...]
ve event and potential impacts on the 
council and/or service area. This structure is derived from the authority’s Risk 
Management Policy, which was adopted in the 2017/18 year. 

Page 10



14. The CRR was last presented to this committee in January 2022. It has however 
been regularly reviewed by CMT during the 2022/23 financial year, with a last 
full review having been completed in October 2022. 

15. As a result there are a number of changes to the current register that are being 
proposed:  

22-CR-07 Governance This risk will be reviewed or removed now 
that COVID restrictions/recovery plans are 
no longer relevant  

22-CR-08 Service Delivery As above 

22-CR-10 Fraud This risk will be reviewed now that COVID-
related fraud is not as prevalent 

22-CR-12 Investments Risk scores to be reviewed and amended to 
reflect current financial impact 

16. A further deep-dive review and refresh of all existing controls and actions of 
both the CRR and developing 2023/24 service-level risks is planned to be 
completed by CMT by the end of March 2023.  

17. The committee is therefore invited to give comment to the current CRR and 
associated procedures prior to this refresh in preparation for the incoming 
committee’s monitoring responsibilities. 

 
 
Risk Analysis 
 
19.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

If risks are not 
properly identified 
or managed then 
preventable 
problems could 
occur and affect 
the council’s 
finances, 
reputation or 
resources.  

1 4 The Council’s Risk 
Management Policy 
and Corporate Risk 
Register ensure 
effective risk 
management is 
placed centrally within 
its operations, both at 
a corporate level and 
service-level. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 
 
Appendix A – 2022/23 Corporate Risk Register 
 

Page 11



UDC Corporate Risk Re
[...]
k to life. 
 
 
*this risk has been added to reflect 
current concerns around the Uttlesford 
Norse Contract 

Peter 
Holt 

1 4 4 Angela Knight 
Nicola Wittman 31.03.2023 

Last Update (January 2022) 
• Appointing new officer to join Board of Uttlesford Norse Services Limited 

• Direct follow up with UNSL, including convening additional meetings to effectively follow up issues 

 
 

 

P
age 26



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee 

Title: Q3 Performance Indicator Data and Analysis 

Report 
Author: 

Abigail Ward, Business Information and 
Performance Analyst 
award@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

Date: 
Wednesday, 15 
March 2023 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report presents the Quarter 3 2022/23 outturn and data analysis for all 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and Performance Indicators (PIs) 
monitored and reported across the authority.  

2. Overall, the report identifies a drop in performance levels when analysing 
short (Q3 22/23 vs Q2 22/23) term trends but long (Q3 22/23 vs Q3 21/22) 
term trends show improvement. Although the majority of indicators have 
attained a green status it is evident that performance of some indicators is 
declining in both the short and long term.  
Further work will be undertaken with all relevant service managers with 
regards to the drop in performance levels across the full indicator suite, 
particularly where short term trends are worsening. 

3. The Performance Team actively work with the Corporate Management Team 
to identify how and why indicator performance has been impacted.  Where 
necessary performance improvement plans are identified and progressed with 
relevant service managers.  
 

Recommendations 
 

4. None 

Financial Implications 
 

5. There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
 
Background Papers 

 
6. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

None 
 
 
 
 

Pa
[...]
t for those with a ‘red’ status.  

Status Quarter 2 2022/23 Quarter 3 2022/23 

 24 73% 19 58% 

 4 12% 9 27% 

 5 15% 5 15% 

Total 33 100% 33 100% 
 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Specific Performance Summary 

15. There are five KPIs that have not met their target for Quarter 3 but are within 
the 10% threshold and have an ‘amber’ status:  

KPI 14 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting (LAA) (max) 

KPI 01 Percentage of invoices paid within 30 days of receipt by UDC (max) 

KPI 20 Average days lost per FTE through sickness absence (min) 

KPI 03 Percentage of Non-domestic Rates Collected (max) 

KPI 05 Percentage of Council Tax collected (max) 

 
 

 

Page 29



There is one KPI that has exceeded the 10% performance threshold for 
Quarter 3 and has a ‘red’ status: 

KPI 08(a) Average re-let time in days (all re-lets including time spent in works) 
(min) 

 
 
 
 

There is one KPI which has increased from a ‘red’ to a ‘green’ status from 
2022/23 Q2 to Q3: 

KPI 06(b) Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit change 
events (days) (min) 

 
There are two KPI’s which have decreased from a ‘green’ to an ‘amber’ status from 
2022/23 Q2 to Q3: 

 

KPI 01 Percentage of invoices paid within 30 days of receipt by UDC (max) 

KPI 03 Percentage of Non-domestic Rates Collected (max) 
 

16. Human Resources PIs  
Data for the HR KPI’s (KPI 20, 21 & 22) has previously been calculated 
through a time consuming manual process. The project to develop the HR 
system (i-Trent) to generate reports to obtain the relevant data is now 
complete. Therefore data for KPI 20, 21 & 22 is now available and has been 
included retrospectively for quarters 1 and 2 as well as for 3. 
 

17. The Committee should note that the reporting of performance for  
▪ PI 46 Quality of Decisions: Percentage of Appeals Upheld for Major Planning 

Applications as a Proportion of Appeals Raised  
 and  
▪ PI 47 Quality of Decisions: Percentage of Appea
[...]
mpact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

             

 Appendix A: Quarter 3 2022/23 KPI & PI Data  

             Appendix B: PI 46 & 47 snapshot data as @ 08.02.2023 

 
 

Page 31



GAP APPENDIX A – Q3 PI Report 

Directorate:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Communities 

PI Code & Short Name Q3 
2021/22 

Q4 
2021/22 

Q1 
2022/23 

Q2 
2022/23 

Q3 
2022/23 

Short 
Term 
Trend 

Long 
Term 
Trend 

Performance Note 

Outturn Developing 
(1) 

Achieving 
(2) 

Achieving 
(2) 

Achieving 
(2) 

Achieving 
(2) 

Status      

PI 07 
The level of 
achievement 
attained under the 
Equality Framework 
for Local 
Government  
(max) 

Target Achieving 
(2) 

Achieving 
(2) 

Excellent 
(3) 

Excellent 
(3) 

Excellent 
(3) 

  

Q3 2022/23 
UDC EFLG self-assessment is ‘Achieving’ 
• The continuation of work with commissioned external EDI 

expert to assist the lead EDI Officer in the development of a 
series of awareness raising events for internal and external 
participation. 

• The delivery of further awareness raising sessions in 
2022/2023 with conversations around LGBTQ+ with local 
secondary schools and Pregnancy with the Children & 
Family Wellbeing Service in progress, engaging with 
specialised agencies, and inviting members of the 
community to share lived experiences. 

• The action plan continues to be reviewed as a living 
document and shared with Equalities Cabinet lead, along 
with regular reports for Cabinet on EDI activity and the 
outcomes from the Community Listening awareness 
sessions. 

• Regular promotion on the UDC social media platforms of key 
commemorative dates 

• Develop inhouse/online training for EQHIA completion – 3 
workshop sessions arranged for members of CMT/SMT to 
attend before the end of March 2023 

• Develop staff networks with the support of senior 
management, including the introduction of menopause 
mentors with the opportunity to achieve recognised online 
certifi
[...]
ontinue to reduce. It should be noted there are 
currently 50 E rated premises inspections due (outstanding and those 
newly generated in Q3) but only 11 remain overdue by more than 6 
months.   
Addressing the back log is hampered slightly by a number of premises 
registered as trading pre pandemic, no longer trading, which is making 
contact difficult. Such business churn is a normal expectation as E 
rated premises have an inspection frequency of 5 years. The category 
includes a significant number of home caterers/ cake making 
businesses, which generally only sustain short term, but the churn is 
potentially magnified by short term diversification seen during the 
lockdowns.   
The majority of E rated inspections are not captured formally as PI’s as 
they are subjected to alternative strategy interventions however the 
intent is to continue to report progress on addressing the back log as 
they remain part of the UDC recovery plan and food standards 
agency’s national recovery plan. 
This figure of 50 outstanding is expected to fall again by the end of the 
quarter with the inspection programme being fully normalised by q1/q2 
2023/24.  
The service will continue to ensure adequacy of resource and has 
successfully recruited to the vacant post of Senior Environmental 
Officer in December, a role that has been vacant since 2019.  We have 
successfully used Government grant award to support the service, 
engaging food competent officers via Agency contract due to 
recruitment difficulties. It should be noted that this funding will be 
exhausted by 31 March 2023 and the impact of any reduced resourcing 
will be closely monitored. 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 34



GAP APPENDIX A – Q3 PI Report 
 

Housing Strategy & Operations 

PI Code & Short Name Q3 
2021/22 

Q4 
2021/22 

Q1 
2022/23 

Q2 
2022/23 

Q3 
2022/23 

Short 
Term 
Trend 

Long 
Term 
Trend 

Performance Note 

Outturn 46 49 56 61 61 

Status      

KPI 08 (a)  
Average re-let time 
in days (all re-lets 
inc
[...]
y is 
84%. 
Target being achieved. 

 
 
 

P
age 45



GAP APPENDIX B – PI 46 & 47 Data 

Quality of Planning Decisions Data- Extracted on 08.02.2023. 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 2022/23 Corporate Risk Register Update - Review of Current Risks
	Summary
	Corporate Risk Register-GAP Update March 23

	4 Q3 Performance Indicator Data and Analysis
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Enc. 1 for Q3 Performance Indicator Data
	Enc. 2 for Q3 Performance Indicator Data




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), M Foley, A Khan, B Light, 

S Luck and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), N Coombe (Interim Legal Services 
Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer), D Deeks (Internal 
Audit Manager), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), 
D Hermitage (Director of Planning) and A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services) 

 
  

GAP81   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were given by Councillors Asker and Loveday.  
  
The Chair welcomed the Interim Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer and the new Internal Audit Manager to the meeting. 
  
  

GAP82   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 were approved as 
correct.  
  
  

GAP83   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (VERBAL REPORT)  
 
The Chair brought this item up the Agenda. 
  
The Internal Audit Manager said that she had only been in post for two weeks 
and that the new Audit Plan would be taken to CMT shortly and would be 
brought to GAP at the June 2023 meeting. It would be linked to Service Plans 
and the Risk Register. She said that a number of audits would be carried over to 
2023/4 and that follow-up audits were taking longer than planned. 12 of 23 audits 
had been completed to date. She said that moving forward her intention was that 
she would review audits with substantial or moderate assurances and that full 
follow-ups would only be carried out on areas with limited assurance. She said 
that she intended to hold a Corporate Anti-Fraud Working Group on 20 April 
2023. 
  
In response to various questions from Members, the Internal Audit Manager: 

        Explained how she planned to link the Internal Audit Plan to risk registers 
and that she had been in contact with Senior Officers in terms of their 
service risks. 

        Said that the key financials needed to be reviewed. 
        Said there was a need to follow up on Safeguarding and CCTV reviews. 



 

 
 

        Said that reviews would be undertaken in the next financial year in 
respect of UNSL and the Planning Department. 

  
The Chair said that he welcomed the fact that the Council now had a full-time 
Internal Audit Manager in post. 
  
  

GAP84   2022/23 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE - REVIEW OF CURRENT 
RISKS  
 
The Chair introduced the report and outlined the changes to the register being 
proposed as outlined in Paragraph 15 of the report. 
  
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services said that this report had last 
been presented to GAP in January 2022 but that it had been regularly reviewed 
by CMT. He said that a further deep-dive review would be completed by CMT by 
the end of March 2023 and that any new risks would be identified through this 
forum. 
  
In response to various questions from Members, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services: 

        Referred to the red Borrowing and Investments risk and said that the risk 
needed to change completely to focus on UDC as the previous 
assessment had been made based on UDC responding to an earlier 
CIPFA consultation. 

        Referred to the amber Financial Control risk and said that in Local 
Government all budgets had to be balanced but that in this instance there 
might be some movement towards a red assessment. 

       Referred to the red Contracts and Partnership Management risk and 
stated that this referred to all areas of the Council but that a new team of 
officers were in place to oversee these areas.  

  
The Director of Planning outlined timelines for the Local Plan; he said that the 
current risk assessment was probably at amber. The Internal Audit Manager 
confirmed that the Local Plan would be audited during 2023/4. 
  
Members indicated that the risk register should be forward looking and noted the 
report. 
  
  

GAP85   Q3 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR DATA AND ANALYSIS  
 
The Chair introduced the report and referred Members to Paragraph 15 of the 
report that showed the five KPI’s that had not met their target for Q3 but were 
within the 10% threshold and had an amber status. He highlighted KPI 08(a) 
Average re-let time that had a red status. 
  
The Director of Planning gave a PowerPoint presentation relating to Planning 
Enforcement. In response to various questions he said that Planning 
Enforcement was about purely corrective action. He said the team now would 
have 3 staff and 1 additional officer on a 1 year fixed contract. He said that 



 

 
 

planning enforcement information comparisons were published on the 
Government website. 
  
The presentation was positively received and it was suggested that this 
information be provided to the new administration. 
  
In response to various questions relating to all PI’s, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services: 

        Clarified the need for lead officers to use their specialist knowledge to 
clear draft minutes before publishing (PI 21). 

        Said that voids was a significant issue and was currently under review 
(KPI 08(a). 

        Said that the cost of living crisis was having a significant effect across 
many areas of the Council. 

  
The Director of Planning clarified the position in respect of PI 46. He explained 
that lag times in respect of five outstanding appeals could make the statistical 
situation worse in the short-term in the event of appeals being lost. He said that 
officers were looking to agree some sub-indicators on a shorter time frame and 
that he would report back post-election. 
  
The report was noted.    
  
  

GAP86   ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (VERBAL REPORT)  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services outlined the current situation. 
He said that there had been no movement in respect of the 2019/20 accounts 
and that discussions were on-going with BDO, who currently had major staffing 
issues. He said that there would be a need initially for a forensic team to be sent 
in first after these delays. He said that KPMG would be the newly appointed 
external auditors to take over from BDO. 
  
In response to various questions, the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services: 

       Confirmed that the accounts had not been certified since 2018/19, that the 
auditors had not been in a position to comment on value for money issues 
since then and that the Annual Governance Statement had not been 
signed off either. 

       Said that in the light of BDO clearly having issues providing enough audit 
staff he intended to approach PSSA to possibly ask KPMG to take over 
external audits once the 2019/20 accounts had been signed off.   

       Said that one or more allegations were still being investigated and once 
resolved there would be a need to look at post-balance sheet events, 
which would clearly impinge on Finance staff time. He said that he had 
confidence in his team and that the External Auditor had indicated the 
lack of sign off of the accounts was not because of monetary issues. 

       Said that in respect of credit ratings, some local authorities would not lend 
to other local authorities if they did not have up to date certified accounts. 

  



 

 
 

The meeting adjourned from 8.40 pm – 8.50 pm for a comfort break; the Chief 
Executive joined the meeting as it re-started and apologised for being late. 
  
  

GAP87   UTTLESFORD NORSE SERVICES LTD. (VERBAL REPORT)  
 
The Chief Executive outlined the historical background to this situation; he said 
that the Regulator of Social Housing had been in regular contact with UDC to 
track progress on the path to compliance and had recently indicated that the 
UDC would not be put in special measures. 
  
He said that in respect of asbestos checks in communal areas, he expected 
100% compliance to be reported by the end of March 2023. In respect of the 
standard 10 year electrical checks, all bar 17 properties had been visited and 
access was being sought to the remainder and that very substantial progress 
had been made relating to the standard 5 year electrical checks with around 140 
dwellings outstanding. This information had also been validated by Penningtons, 
who had shared the information with the Social Housing Regulator, who had 
confirmed sufficient confidence with progress made. 
  
He said that Savills were involved in carrying out a Stock Condition Survey which 
should be completed by the end of April 2023. To date Savills had reported 
several hundred category 1 and 2 hazards relating to damp and mould. 
  
At this point Members agreed to continue beyond the 9.00 pm cut-off point. 
  
The Chief Executive reported that there was a report being presented to Cabinet 
the next day looking to approve an additional one-off HRA revenue expenditure 
of up to £1 million in 2023/24 to cover costs of around £400k relating to damp 
and mould, £275k relating to additional staff in a Contract Management Team 
and the continued employment of an Interim Director of Housing. 
  
In response to various questions the Chief Executive: 

        Said that UDC was unlikely to recover monies from UNSL in respect of 
damp and mould but that real priorities were being worked through within 
a budget ceiling of £8.8 million. He said there could possibly be a 
negotiated withholding of funds. 

        Said that the contract with UNSL was for 10 years with a break clause at 
5 years; this would require a 12 month notice period. 

        Referred back to the original decision to go into partnership; he said that 
UDC at that time did not have the economies of scale in-house to 
continue to manage the housing stock. He said that most neighbouring 
local authorities did not hold any housing stock. He admitted that client-
side management of the contract had not been carried out well-enough. 

        Referred to the 50% profit share agreement made in 2019 that had 
resulted in an approximate profit of £70k to be shared each year.  

  
  
In closing the meeting, the Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
contributions over the past four years.  
  



 

 
 

Members thanked the Chair. 
  
  
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm. 
  
 
  


